

No. 15-1151

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FITCH RATINGS, INC., F/K/A FITCH, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FIRST COMMUNITY BANK, N.A., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE,  
EASTERN DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

Benjamin G. Robbins

*Counsel of Record*

Martin J. Newhouse, President

New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

(617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelonline.org

April 15, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI AND DECIDE THAT TENNESSEE’S TEST FOR SO- CALLED “CIVIL CONSPIRACY JURISDICTION” VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.....	5
A. The Tennessee Test Imposes Personal Jurisdiction On A Nonresident Defendant Based On Someone Else’s Forum Contacts, But Without Even Requiring The Plaintiff To Show That The Defendant Purposefully Availed Itself Of The Forum State Through That Third Party, Such As By Directing And Controlling The Party’s Forum Conduct. ....	8

i.	Imposing personal jurisdiction by mere association is constitutionally suspect because a defendant is generally not responsible for someone else's jurisdictional contacts.....	8
ii.	Jurisdictional contacts should only be imputed, if at all, when the nonresident defendant has purposefully availed itself of the forum state by directing and controlling the third party's forum conduct. ....	11
iii.	The Tennessee test fails to require any such purposeful availment by the nonresident defendant.....	12
iv.	The Tennessee test impermissibly conflates vicarious liability under the common law of civil conspiracy with "vicarious" personal jurisdiction under the Due Process Clause. ....	15

II.	IN ANY EVENT, A SEPARATE “CIVIL CONSPIRACY” TEST FOR PERSONAL JURISDICTION IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE UNITARY <i>INTERNATIONAL SHOE</i> TEST SHOULD SUFFICE TO DETERMINE, IN EACH CASE, WHETHER PERSONAL JURISDICTION CAN LIE AGAINST A NONRESIDENT DEFENDANT BASED ON THE JURISDICTIONAL CONTACTS OF A THIRD PARTY.....	18
	CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Kerkhoff</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D. Iowa 2007).....	19
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	7, 11, 12, 17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984) .....	14
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kipperman v. McCone</i> , 422 F. Supp. 860 (N.D. Cal. 1976) .....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....	2, 9, 13, 14
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980) .....	13, 14

*Youming Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.*,  
335 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 18, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... *passim*  
15A C.J.S. *Conspiracy* § 19 (Westlaw 2016) ..... 15, 17  
16 Am. Jur. 2d *Conspiracy* § 57 (Westlaw 2016) .... 15  
Stuart M. Riback, Note, *The Long Arm And Multiple  
Defendants: The Conspiracy Theory Of In  
Personam Jurisdiction*,  
84 Colum. L. Rev. 506 (1984) ..... 16
